
Statement of Reasons 
 
Proposals 

On street: 

Southend-on-Sea City Council intend to amend charges across all existing on-street payment 
parking places at various locations across the City of Southend-on-Sea, with free parking applied 
on Christmas day only. These proposals are following approval by Southend-on-Sea City Council 
Cabinet and Full Council during February 2023. This applies to all on- street pay and display 
charges, as well as all applicable permit type charges.  

It is proposed that the chargeable period for Zone 1A will be extended, with charges applying 
between 8am and 9pm Monday to Sunday. 
 
It is proposed that motorcycles be subject to the on-street parking charges in chargeable payment 
parking places. 
 
An introduction of a fee for Members’ parking permits and New Church Road Permits, which are 
currently free of charge, and the introduction of an on- and off-street Tradesperson Permit option. 
 
Off street: 
 
Southend-on-Sea City Council intend to amend charges across all existing off-street payment 
parking places at various locations with free parking being applied on Christmas day. There is also 
free parking applicable under the remit of one small business day per annum in car parks located 
within Zones 2 & 3 only. These proposals are following approval by Southend-on-Sea City Council 
Cabinet and Full Council during February 2023. This includes both pay and display charges as 
well as all applicable permit types and season ticket charges.  

To introduce parking charges in Zone 3 off-street pay and display (car parks), with the exception 
that the first hour will be designated as free parking but chargeable after that. 
 
To introduce new parking charges in the car parks within Parks & Open Spaces, where the first 
hour will be designated as free parking but chargeable after that.  
 
It is proposed that the chargeable period for Zone 1A will be extended. Charges will apply between 
8am and 9pm Monday to Sunday in Zone 1A, except for Shorefield Road Car Park and Cliffs 
Pavilion Car Park which will remain as Monday – Sunday 8am – 6pm. 
 
Introduction of a number of cashless parking spaces in Baxter Avenue Car Park, whilst all other 
bays remain allocated for season ticket holders only. 
 
The addition of coach parking places in Shoebury East Beach Car Park. 
 
A change to the closing time for University Square Car Park; the shutters will close at 9pm. 
 
It is also proposed that motorcycles be subject to the off-street parking charges in chargeable 
payment parking places. 
 
An introduction of a fee for Members’ parking permits, which are currently free of charge, and, 
introduction of an on and off-street Tradesperson Permit option. 
 
  



Statement of Reasons 
 
Reasons 
 
The primary reason for charging for parking is to effectively manage kerb-side space and demand, 
in both central on-street locations and car parks as well as residential and business areas. 
Effective parking management will aim to support wider transport policy objectives, ensuring that 
on and off-street space is used more effectively. 
Additional reasons include; 
 

 To cover the ongoing expenses incurred in maintaining and operating parking restrictions 
and its facilities within the City. 

 To ensure that the Council continues to manage the demand for parking within the City to 
ensure that residents, businesses, and visitors receive the best parking service from the 
Council. 

 Account for inflation in line with Consumer Price Index (CPI). 
 
Effective management of parking provision is recognised as making a significant contribution to 
reducing congestion, whilst supporting access to residents, visitors and businesses. 

Parking tariffs need to be set at a level which facilitates local use and demand and at a level which 
will ensure the effective management of parking provision by priortising access to the local 
community and promoting a sustainable and vibrant local economy. 

The provision for additional coach parking bays in off-street areas will aim to encourage visitation 
to the area and allow coaches to access and wait in the City of Southend-on-Sea at a safe location 
off the highway. 
 
It is envisaged that the changes in tariffs will encourage people to look at alternatives to parking, 
such as considering more sustainable and active travel modes. 

The introduction of parking charges for motorcycles will ensure a consistent approach to charges 
across various classes of vehicles City-wide and may assist to discourage single use trips.  

The addition of a number of cashless parking spaces in Baxter Avenue Car Park, and the 
extension of the chargeable hours to Zone 1A, will aim to help manage high demand in this central 
area of the City, including the nighttime economy. 
 
Any income generated from on-street parking charges will be utilised to effectively manage parking 
in the first instance. Any surplus generated by the operation of the on-street parking service is 
used for other improvements in traffic management, highway improvements, environmental 
improvements, and subsidised and concessionary transport. This is in accordance with the current 
legislation and associated regulations. 
 
Legislation 
Charges for on-street parking can be varied by Notice under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, 
Section 46a and compliance with Part V, Section 25 of The Local Authorities' Traffic Orders 
(Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996. Due to additional changes being required for 
both on and off-street provisions, as set out in the proposal section of this document, an 
amendment Order for on-street, and separate amendment Order for off-street, will cover all 
changes proposed, including the increased charges element.  

The specific grounds with which the Council are using for the implementation of the proposals are 
encompassed in Sections 1, 2, 4, 32, 35, 44, 45, 46, 46A, and 124(1)(d) and Part IV of Schedule 9 
to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. 
 
In considering whether to make this Order, Southend-on-Sea City Council has had regard to all 



Statement of Reasons 
 
relevant matters including its responsibility pursuant to Section 122 of the Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984 (as amended), to secure so far as practicable the expeditious, convenient and safe 
movement of vehicular and other traffic (including pedestrians), and the provision of suitable and 
adequate parking facilities on and off the highway having regard to the matters specified in Section 
122(2). 
 
Equality Act 2010, Section 149 
Consideration has been given to the equalities duty of Southend-on-Sea City Council. 



Due Regard for Traffic Orders and Notices 
 
The Southend on Sea City Council has a duty to give ‘due regard to’ the following 
three aims of the public sector equality duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) 
during the development of the policy.  
 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited by the ACT: 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it; and 

 Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic 

An initial assessment against each of the protected groups is provided below – any 
issues highlighted through the consultation process will be considered and reported at 
the end of the consultation period. 
 

Proposal On- street and off- street increased parking 
charges and minor amendments to include 
introduction of motorcycle parking charges, 
introduction of cashless parking charges in a 
car park, introduction of coach parking in a 
car park, change to closure time of a car 
park, introduction of charging in certain car 
parks and for certain permit types and 
extending the chargeable period of Zone1A. 

Notice/ Traffic Order 
Title 

THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
(WAITING, LOADING AND STOPPING AND 
PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) 
(CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2021  
THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
(WAITING, LOADING, STOPPING AND 
PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) 
(INCREASED CHARGES) (VARIOUS 
AMENDMENTS) AMENDMENT NO. X ORDER 
2023 
 
THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ORDER THE 
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (OFF 
STREET PARKING PLACES) 
(CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2022 
THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
(OFF STREET PARKING PLACES) 
(INCREASED CHARGES) (VARIOUS 
AMENDMENTS) AMENDMENT NO. X ORDER 
2023 
 

 
Protected group 
 

Challenge or opportunity considered and 
what we did 



Age(A) 
 
 

No negative or positive impact on this group 
has been identified at this time. 
 

Disability (D) 
 

No negative or positive impact on this group 
has been identified at this time. 
 
Blue badge holders have certain concessions 
to park on certain restrictions, free of charge, 
when displaying a valid blue badge, as follows;  

 Disabled bays on roadside or in car 
parks (for up to the period indicated on 
the adjacent sign) 

 Any roadside pay-by-phone or pay-and-
display bays (free of charge) 

 Any council-owned car park where pay-
by-phone or pay-and-display is in use 
(free of charge) 

 Up to three hours on single or double 
yellow lines, where there is no 
loading/unloading restriction. (Blue 
badge and clocks must be displayed). 

 
Blue badge bays are located close to local 
facilities to improve access. 

Sex (S) No negative or positive impact on this group 
has been identified at this time. 

Race (including Gypsy 
& Traveller) (R)) 

No negative or positive impact on this group 
has been identified at this time. 

Gender reassignment 
(GR) 

No negative or positive impact on this group 
has been identified at this time. 

Marriage & civil 
partnership (MCP) 

No negative or positive impact on this group 
has been identified at this time. 

Pregnancy & maternity 
(PM) 

No negative or positive impact on this group 
has been identified at this time. 

Religion and/or Belief 
(RAOB) 

No negative or positive impact on this group 
has been identified at this time. 

Sexual Orientation 
(SO) 

No negative or positive impact on this group 
has been identified at this time. 

 
Name:   Paul Coulson     Dated:   
 
Signed:      
Business Development Officer 
 
Monitoring and Review 
 
Please identify any aspects that require reconsideration following the TMO 
consultation process, identify any amendments made in relation to due regard and 
give reasoning. 
 



 
 
 
 
 
Name: Paul Coulson       
 
Signed:      Dated:  
Business Development Officer 

 



PUBLIC NOTICE 
THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ORDER THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA 

CITY COUNCIL (OFF STREET PARKING PLACES) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2022  
THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (OFF STREET PARKING PLACES) (INCREASED CHARGES) 

(VARIOUS AMENDMENTS) AMENDMENT NO. X ORDER 2023 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 

 
Southend-on-Sea City Council (hereinafter referred to as “the Council”) in exercise of its powers under Sections 
32, 33, 35 and 44 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, and of all other enabling powers, and after 
consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act 
hereby give notice that it proposes the following. 

 Increase off-street parking charges; 
 Introduce parking charges for motorcycles; 
 Introduce a Tradesperson Permit for use both on- and off-street, which will be in addition to the existing 

Tradespersons Permit for on-street only; 
 Introduce a number of cashless parking spaces at Baxter Avenue Car Park; 
 Introduce coach parking places at Shoebury East Beach Car Park; 
 Change the closing time for University Square Car Park (shutter closing time changing to 9pm); 
 Extend the chargeable period for Zone 1A, to include Monday to Sunday 8am-9pm (except Shorefield 

Road Car Park and Cliffs Pavilion Car Park which will remain as Monday – Sunday 8am – 6pm);  
 To introduce car parking charges in Zone 3 off-street pay and display (car parks), with the exception that 

the first hour will be designated as free parking but chargeable after that; and 
 To change car parking charges in car parks within Parks & Open Spaces. The first hour will be 

designated as free parking but chargeable after that.  

The changes to the fees and charges for off-street parking will amend the following Order: 

 a) THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ORDER THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA 
CITY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2022 (as amended) 

a) OFF-STREET – 2022-2023 EXISTING FEES AND CHARGES (ALSO APPLIES TO ELECTRIC VEHICLES 
AND ELECTRIC CHARGING PLACES) 

 Unit Zone 1A Zone 1B Zone 2 Zone 3 
Off-Street Pay 
and Display 
(Car Parks) 

Up to 1 hour £2.50 £1.10 £1.00 £1.00 
Up to 2 hours £5.00 £2.20 £2.00 £2.00 
Up to 3 hours £7.50 £3.30 £3.00 £3.00 
Up to 4 hours £10.00 £4.40 £4.00 £3.50 
Up to 5 hours £12.50 £5.50 £5.00 £4.50 
Up to 6 hours £15.00 £6.60 £6.00 £5.50 
Up to 10 hours £17.50 £12.00 £12.00 £10.00 

Hotels and 
guesthouses 
discount rate 

Daily, up to end of charging 
period 

50% of max daily parking tariff 

 Free Parking applies on-street and in car parks on Christmas Day 
 
 Unit Zone 1A Zone 1B Zone 2 Zone 3 
Parks & Open Spaces - 
where applicable. 

Up to 1 hour £2.50 £1.10 £1.00 £1.00 
Up to 2 hours £5.00 £2.20 £2.00 £2.00 
Up to 3 hours £7.50 £3.30 £3.00 £3.00 
Up to 4 hours £10.00 £4.40 £4.00 £3.50 
Up to 5 hours £12.50 £5.50 £5.00 £4.50 
Up to 6 hours £15.00 £6.60 £6.00 £5.50 
Up to 10 hours £17.50 £12.00 £12.00 £10.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  1 month 3 months 12 months 
Southend Pass  £8.50 £25.50 £102.00 
Members Parking 
Permit 

Specifically for 
serving Council 
Members 

  £0.00 



 Zone 1A Zone 1B Zone 2 
Seafront Permit £400 per annum £400 per annum £200 per annum 

 
Coach Parking 

 Unit Zone 1a 
8am - 6pm 

Zone 1b 
8am - 6pm 

Zone 2 
8am - 6pm 

Coach parking (pay on day) Daily (up till closing time) £40.00 £30.00 £30.00 
Pre-booked coach parking Daily (up till closing time) £20.00 £10.00 £10.00 

 Coach Parking Locations: Eastern Esplanade Car Park and Shoebury East Beach Car Park  
Car Park Season Tickets 

 

Each* Named Car Park All** Car Park Zones Baxter 
Avenue Zone 1A Zone 1B Zone 2 Zone 3 Zone 1A Zone 1B Zone 2 

Monthly Ticket £55 £55 £45 £30 £110 £110 £90 N/A 

Quarterly Ticket £160 £160 £135 £70 £330 £330 £270 N/A 

6 Monthly £310 £310 £260 £130 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Annual Ticket £600 £600 £500 £250 £1,100 £1,100 £900 £1,200 

*Due to various factors, the Council may not offer season ticket for some car parks from this season ticket 
eligibility 
** Due to various factors, the Council may exclude some car parks from this season ticket eligibility  
Season Tickets (New Permit) 
 

 Unit Amount 
Cliff Pavilion Staff  3 hours per day 

Cliffs Pavilion Car Park only 
£10.00 per month 

Market Traders Season Ticket 20 weeks £72.60 
Voluntary Sector permit  3 hours per day £10.00 per month  

Operational Permit (Silver) On & Off Street - 6 Hours max stay £550.00 per 
annum 

Operational Permit (South Essex 
Homes) 

4 hours max stay £71.50 per annum 

 
 Zone 1A Zone 1B Zone 2 
Seafront Permit £440.00 per annum £440.00 per annum £220.00 per annum 

 
Additional Parking Fees And Charges 

 Unit Amount 
Amendment to existing permit Vehicle changes £16.50 
Replacement permit Loss £16.50 
Replacement or Duplicate season ticket (paper permit) Loss or duplicate request £27.50 
Permit refund admin fee Administrative cost £15 

Authorised copy of car park key Issuance £55.00 
Authorised copy of car park key Replacement (for any purpose) £220.00 
Parking Suspension (Off-street) (Vatable) Per day, per bay (approx. 6m) £22.00 
Parking Suspension (Off-street) (Vatable) Per week, per bay  

(approx. 6m) 
£132.00 

Suspension admin fee (Vatable)  £33.00 
Hotels and guesthouses discount rate (where 
applicable) 

Daily, up to end of charging 
period 

50% of max 
daily 
parking 
tariff 

 
 
b) OFF- STREET – 2023-2024 PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES (ALSO APPLIES TO ELECTRIC 

VEHICLES AND ELECTRIC CHARGING PLACES) 
 Unit Zone 1A  Zone 1B  Zone 2  Zone 3  
Off-Street Pay and 
Display (Car Parks) 

Up to 1 hour £2.80 £1.20 £1.10 £0.00 
Up to 2 hours £5.50 £2.40 £2.20 £2.20 



Up to 3 hours £8.30 £3.60 £3.30 £3.30 
Up to 4 hours £11.00 £4.80 £4.40 £3.90 
Up to 5 hours £13.80 £6.10 £5.50 £5.00 
Up to 6 hours £16.50 £7.30 £6.60 £6.10 
Up to 10 hours £19.30 £13.20 £13.20 £11.00 
Up to 13 hours £22.00    

Hotels and guesthouses 
discount rate 

Daily, up to end of charging 
period 

50% of max daily parking tariff 

 Charges will apply from 8am to 9pm Monday to Sunday in Zone 1A (except Shorefield Road Car Park 
and Cliffs Pavilion Car Park) 

 Free Parking applies on Christmas Day at all locations (except those with barriers) & Small Business 
Day in Zones 2 & 3 car parks only. 
 

 Unit Zone 1A  Zone 1B  Zone 2  Zone 3  
Parks & Open Spaces - 
where applicable. 

Up to 1 hour £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 
Up to 2 hours £5.50 £2.40 £2.20 £2.20 
Up to 3 hours £8.30 £3.60 £3.30 £3.30 
Up to 4 hours £11.00 £4.80 £4.40 £3.90 
Up to 5 hours £13.80 £6.10 £5.50 £5.00 
Up to 6 hours £16.50 £7.30 £6.60 £6.10 
Up to 10 hours £19.30 £13.20 £13.20 £11.00 

 
  1 month 3 months 6 months 12 months 
Southend Pass  £10.00 £30.00 - £120.00 
Tradesperson Permit 
(On and Off-Street) 
(Vatable) 

All zones £110.00 - £660.00 £1,100.00 

Members Parking 
Permit 
(Vatable) 

Specifically for serving 
Council Members 

- - - £600.00 

 
Coach Parking 

 Unit Zone 1a 
8am - 9pm 

Zone 1b 
8am - 6pm 

Zone 2 
8am - 6pm 

Coach parking (pay on day) Daily (up till closing time) £44.00 £33.00 £33.00 
Pre-booked coach parking Daily (up till closing time) £22.00 £11.00 £11.00 

 Coach Parking Locations: Eastern Esplanade Car Park and Shoebury East Beach Car Park  
Car Park Season Tickets 

 

Each* Named Car Park All** Car Park Zones Baxter 
Avenue Zone 1A Zone 1B Zone 2 Zone 3 Zone 1A Zone 1B Zone 2 

Monthly Ticket £60.50 £60.50 £49.50 £33.00 £121.00 £121.00 £99.00 N/A 

Quarterly Ticket £176.00 £176.00 £148.50 £77.00 £363.00 £363.00 £297.00 N/A 

6 Monthly £341.00 £341.00 £286.00 £143.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Annual Ticket £660.00 £660.00 £550.00 £275.00 £1,210.00 £1,210.00 £990.00 
£1,320.00 

per bay 

*Due to various factors, the Council may not offer season ticket for some car parks from this season ticket 
eligibility 
** Due to various factors, the Council may exclude some car parks from this season ticket eligibility  
 
 
 
 
Other Season Tickets 

 Unit Amount 
Cliff Pavilion Staff  3 hours per day 

Cliffs Pavilion Car Park only 
£10.00 per month 

Market Traders Season Ticket 20 weeks £72.60 



Voluntary Sector permit  3 hours per day £10.00 per month  

Operational Permit (Silver) On & Off Street - 6 Hours max stay £550.00 per 
annum 

Operational Permit (South Essex 
Homes) 

4 hours max stay £71.50 per annum 

 
 Zone 1A Zone 1B Zone 2 
Seafront Permit £440.00 per annum £440.00 per annum £220.00 per annum 

 

Additional Parking Fees and Charges 

 Unit Amount 
Amendment to existing permit Vehicle changes £16.50 
Replacement permit Loss £16.50 
Replacement or Duplicate season ticket (paper permit) Loss or duplicate request £27.50 
Permit refund admin fee Administrative cost £15 

Authorised copy of car park key Issuance £55.00 
Authorised copy of car park key Replacement (for any purpose) £220.00 
Parking Suspension (Off-street) (Vatable) Per day, per bay (approx. 6m) £22.00 
Parking Suspension (Off-street) (Vatable) Per week, per bay  

(approx. 6m) 
£132.00 

Suspension admin fee (Vatable)  £33.00 
Hotels and guesthouses discount rate (where 
applicable) 

Daily, up to end of charging 
period 

50% of max 
daily 
parking 
tariff 

 
 
The following car parks may be affected by these proposals: 

Zone 1A: Cliffs Pavilion Car Park (chargeable to 6pm only), Fairheads Green Car Park, Eastern Esplanade Car 
Park (Formerly the Gas Works), Seaway Car Park, Shorefield Road Car Park (chargeable to 6pm only), Thorpe 
Esplanade Car Park. 
Zone 1B: Alexandra Street Car Park, Baxter Avenue, Ceylon Road Car Park, Clarence Road Car Park, Essex 
Street Car Park, Hamlet Court Road Car Park, Ilfracombe Avenue Car Park, London Road North Car Park, North 
Road Car Park, Pitmans Close Car Park, Tylers Avenue Car Park, University Square Car Park (shutter closing 
time changing to 9pm), Warrior Square Car Park, York Road Car Park. 
Zone 2: Beecroft (Upper and Lower) Car Park, Belton Gardens South Car Park, Belton Gardens North Car Park, 
Civic Centre North Car Park, Civic Centre East Car Park, Shoebury East Beach Car Park, Elm Road Car Park, 
Leigh Foundry Car Park, Leigh Marshes Car Park, North Street Car Park, Shoebury Common North Car Park, 
Shoebury Common South Car Park, Southchurch Park East, Thorpe Bay Broadway Car Park, Victoria Wharf 
High Street Car Park. 
Zone 3: Eastwood Boulevard Car Park, Pargat Car Park, Rayleigh Road Car Park, Sutherland Boulevard Car 
Park. 
 
Copies of the proposed Order, the statement of reasons for proposing to make the Orders and plans showing 
the proposals, along with a copy of the 2021 Consolidation Order can be inspected during normal office hours on 
Monday to Fridays inclusive at Civic Centre, Victoria Avenue, Southend on Sea, Essex. SS2 6ER and on 
https://southend.traffweb.app. Persons desiring to make representation can do so by: completing the 
consultation survey on the TraffWeb system under ‘Public Consultation’ using the following link, 
https://southend.traffweb.app/traffweb/2/PublicConsultation, or by emailing traffweb@southend.gov.uk, or stating 
the grounds thereof in writing addressed to the Traffic Regulation Order Team to the address stated above, to 
arrive by Friday 24th March 2023, quoting scheme reference number: PTO1060 - Parking Fees & Charges 
2023/24.  
 
Date 03 March 2023 
 



 

 

 
THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 

TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ORDER THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (OFF STREET 
PARKING PLACES) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2022 

THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (OFF STREET PARKING PLACES) (INCREASED 
CHARGES) (VARIOUS AMENDMENTS) AMENDMENT NO. X ORDER 2023 

 
Southend-on-Sea City Council in exercise of its powers under sections 32, 33, 35, 35C and 44 

under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) (“the 1984 Act”) and the Traffic 

Management Act 2004 (“the 2004 Act”) and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation 

with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the 1984 

Act, hereby makes the following Order: 

 

1. Without prejudice to the validity of anything done or to the liability incurred in respect of 
any act or omission before the coming into operation of this Order THE SOUTHEND-ON-
SEA CITY COUNCIL TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ORDER THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA 
CITY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2022 
No. 6 (as amended) (To be known as ‘The 2022 Order’) and shall have effect; 
 

(i) The new varied charges items described in Schedule 1 to this Order shall replace 

the corresponding charges in Schedule 2 of The 2022 Order. 

(ii) The insertion of new entries and new charges described in Schedule 2 to this 

Order into Schedule 3 of The 2022 Order. 

(iii) The new charges items for the permits described in Schedule 3 to this Order 

shall replace the corresponding charges for those permits set out in Schedule 3 

of The 2022 Order. 

(iv) The table set out in Schedule 4 to this order will be replace the items in Schedule 

1 of The 2022 Order. 

2. The effect of this Order is to (this article is an explanatory note this is not part of the 

Order): 

(i) Introduce new off-street parking charges 

(ii) The inclusion of solo motorcycles to be subject to off-street parking charges 

under the same provisions as set out in articles 4 and 5 of the 2021 Order. 

(iii) Extend the chargeable period for Zone 1A, to include Monday – Sunday 8am – 

9pm, except Shorefield Road Car Park and Cliffs Pavilion Car Park which will 

remain as Monday – Sunday 8am – 6pm. 

(iv) Introduce a new Tradespersons Permit for use both on and off-street. 

(v) Introduce a number of cashless parking bays in Baxter Avenue Car Park 

(vi) Introduce coach parking places at Shoebury East Beach Car Park 

(vii) Amend the closing time of University Square Car Park, to 9pm. 



 

 

(viii) Introduce a parking charge in Zone 3 off-street pay and display (car parks), with 

the exception that the first hour that will have a £0.00 charge. 

(ix) Introduce new parking charges in car parks within Parks & Open Spaces, where 

the first hour will have a £0.00 charge.  

 

SCHEDULE 1 

The new varied charges replacing the existing corresponding charges in Schedule 2 of 

the 2022 Order 

 Unit Zone 1A  Zone 1B  Zone 2  Zone 3  
Off-Street Pay and 
Display (Car Parks) 

Up to 1 hour £2.80 £1.20 £1.10 £0.00 
Up to 2 hours £5.50 £2.40 £2.20 £2.20 
Up to 3 hours £8.30 £3.60 £3.30 £3.30 
Up to 4 hours £11.00 £4.80 £4.40 £3.90 
Up to 5 hours £13.80 £6.10 £5.50 £5.00 
Up to 6 hours £16.50 £7.30 £6.60 £6.10 
Up to 10 hours £19.30 £13.20 £13.20 £11.00 
Up to 13 hours £22.00    

Hotels and guesthouses 
discount rate 

Daily, up to end of charging 
period 

50% of max daily parking tariff 

 

 Unit Zone 1A  Zone 1B  Zone 2  Zone 3  
Parks & Open Spaces  
where applicable. 

Up to 1 hour £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 
Up to 2 hours £5.50 £2.40 £2.20 £2.20 
Up to 3 hours £8.30 £3.60 £3.30 £3.30 
Up to 4 hours £11.00 £4.80 £4.40 £3.90 
Up to 5 hours £13.80 £6.10 £5.50 £5.00 
Up to 6 hours £16.50 £7.30 £6.60 £6.10 
Up to 10 hours £19.30 £13.20 £13.20 £11.00 

 

SCHEDULE 2 

Insertion of new entries and charges into Schedule 3 of the 2022 Order 

Tradesperson 
Permit (On and 
Off-Street) 
(Vatable) 

All zones £110.00 £660.00 £1,100.00 

 

SCHEDULE 3 

The new charges for the permits listed below replacing the existing corresponding 

charges for those permits in Schedule 3 of the 2022 Order 

 
  1 month 3 months 12 months 
Southend Pass  £10.00 £30.00 £120.00 
Members Parking 
Permit (Vatable) 

Specifically for 
serving Council 
Members 

  £600.00 

 
 
Coach Parking 
 Unit Zone 1a 

8am - 9pm 
Zone 1b 

8am - 6pm 
Zone 2 

8am - 6pm 
Coach parking (pay on day) Daily (up till closing time) £44.00 £33.00 £33.00 



 

 

Pre-booked coach parking Daily (up till closing time) £22.00 £11.00 £11.00 
 Coach Parking Locations: Eastern Esplanade Car Park and Shoebury East Beach Car Park  

 
Car Park Season Tickets 

 

Each* Named Car Park All** Car Park Zones Baxter 
Avenue Zone 1A Zone 1B Zone 2 Zone 3 Zone 1A Zone 1B Zone 2 

Monthly Ticket £60.50 £60.50 £49.50 £33.00 £121.00 £121.00 £99.00 N/A 

Quarterly Ticket £176.00 £176.00 £148.50 £77.00 £363.00 £363.00 £297.00 N/A 

6 Monthly £341.00 £341.00 £286.00 £143.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Annual Ticket £660.00 £660.00 £550.00 £275.00 £1,210.00 £1,210.00 £990.00 
£1,320.00 

per bay 

 
*Due to various factors, the Council may not offer season ticket for some car parks from this season ticket 
eligibility 
** Due to various factors, the Council may exclude some car parks from this season ticket eligibility  
 
Other Season Tickets and Permits 
 Unit Amount 
Cliff Pavilion Staff  3 hours per day 

Cliffs Pavilion Car Park only 
£10.00  
per month 

Market Traders Season Ticket 20 weeks £72.60 
Voluntary Sector permit  3 hours per day £10.00 per month  
Operational Permit (Silver) On & Off Street - 6 Hours max stay £550.00 per annum 
Operational Permit (South Essex 
Homes) 

4 hours max stay £71.50 per annum 

 
 Zone 1A Zone 1B Zone 2 
Seafront Permit £440.00 per annum £440.00 per annum £220.00 per annum 

 
Additional Parking Fees and Charges 

 

 Unit Amount 
Amendment to existing permit Vehicle changes £16.50 
Replacement permit Loss £16.50 
Replacement or Duplicate 
season ticket (paper permit) 

Loss or duplicate request £27.50 

Permit refund admin fee Administrative cost £15 

Authorised copy of car park key Issuance £55.00 
Authorised copy of car park key Replacement (for any purpose) £220.00 
Parking Suspension (Off-street) 
(Vatable) 

Per day, per bay (approx. 6m) £22.00 

Parking Suspension (Off-street) 
(Vatable) 

Per week, per bay  
(approx. 6m) 

£132.00 

Suspension admin fee (Vatable)  £33.00 
Hotels and guesthouses 
discount rate (where applicable) 

Daily, up to end of charging 
period 

50% of max daily parking tariff 

 

Other provisions 
 
Parks and open spaces All free car parks within parks and sports grounds will remain free of 

charge excluding those identified in Schedule 1 to this order. 
Zone 2 The following car parks will remain free of charge: Hadleigh Road, Leigh 

Hill and Uttons Avenue. 
Zone 3 The following car parks will remain free of charge: Eastwood Boulevard, 

Pargat Drive, Sutherland Boulevard 
 



 

 

SCHEDULE 4 

Replace into Schedule 1 of The 2022 Order 

 

 1 2 3 4 5 

No. Parking Place Class of Vehicle 
Manner of 

Parking 
Charging Hours Fees (Schedule  

2) 
1 Alexandra Street Private motor cars, 

motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* 

1b 

2 Baxter Avenue Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Season ticket holders. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* 

1b 

3 Beecroft Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars; 
season tickets; 
Southend Pass.  
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. Electric 
vehicles. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* and 
Small Business Day 

2 

4 Belton Gardens (North) Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars 
season tickets; 
Seafront Permit, 
Southend Pass, 
Resident 
Concessionary Season 
Ticket. Tradesman 
Permit (on and off 
street). Members 
Parking Permit. 
Electric vehicles. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* and 
Small Business Day 

2 

5 Belton Gardens (South) Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars 
season tickets; 
Seafront Permit, 
Southend Pass, 
Resident 
Concessionary Season 
Ticket. Tradesman 
Permit (on and off 
street). Members 
Parking Permit. 
Electric vehicles. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* and 
Small Business Day 

2 

6 Big Gunners Car Park Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* 

Parks & Open 
Spaces 

7 Ceylon Road Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars 
season tickets; 
Southend Pass, 

In conformity with 
layout 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 

1b 



 

 

Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. Electric 
vehicles. 

December* 

8 Civic Centre East Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars 
season tickets; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. Electric 
vehicles. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* and 
Small Business Day 

2 

9 Civic Centre North Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles, 
vehicular weight limit of 
35cwt. Tradesman 
Permit (on and off 
street). Members 
Parking Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* and 
Small Business Day 

2 

10 Civic Centre Underground Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
vehicular weight limit of 
35cwt. Tradesman 
Permit (on and off 
street). Members 
Parking Permit. 
Electric vehicles. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* and 
Small Business Day 

2 

11 Clarence Road Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* 

1b 

12 Cliffs Pavilion Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* 

1a 

13 Delaware Road  Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

Maximum stay 3 
hours return 
prohibited within 3 
hours  
Mon - Sun 

NA 

14 Eastern Esplanade Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Coaches; Seafront 
Permit; Southend 
Pass. Tradesman 
Permit (on and off 
street). Members 
Parking Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 9pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* 

1a 

15 Eastwood Boulevard  Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* 

NA 



 

 

Permit. 
16 Elm Road, Leigh-on-Sea Private motor cars, 

motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* and 
Small Business Day 

2 

17 Essex Street Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* 

1b 

18 Fairheads Green Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Seafront Permit; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 9pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* 

1a 

19 Hadleigh Road Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 

Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars 

NA 

20 Hamlet Court Road Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* 

1b 

21 Ilfracombe Avenue Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* 

1b 

22 Jones Memorial Car Park Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* 

Parks & Open 
Spaces 

23 Leigh Hill Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day 

NA 

24 Leigh Foundry Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 

2 



 

 

Seafront Permit; 
Southend Pass, 
Resident 
Concessionary Season 
Ticket. Tradesman 
Permit (on and off 
street). Members 
Parking Permit. 

throughout 
December* and 
Small Business Day 

25 Little Gunners Car Park Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* 

Parks & Open 
Spaces 

26 Leigh Marshes Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Seafront Permit; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* and 
Small Business Day 

2 

27 London Road North Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* 

1b 

28 North Road, Westcliff Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* 

1b 

29 North Street, Leigh-on-Sea  Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* and 
Small Business Day 

2 

30 Parget Drive Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

Unlimited NA 

31 Pitmans Close Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* 

1b 

32 Rayleigh Road Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* and 

3 



 

 

and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

Small Business Day 

33 Seaway Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Seafront Permit; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 9pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* 

1a 

34 Shoebury Common North Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Seafront Permit; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* and 
Small Business Day 

2 

35 Shoebury Common South  Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Seafront Permit; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* and 
Small Business Day 

2 

36 Shoebury East Beach Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Coaches; Seafront 
Permit; Southend 
Pass. Tradesman 
Permit (on and off 
street). Members 
Parking Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout. 
The Boat storage 
area near to 
Blackgate Road is 
leased by Shoebury 
Waterman’s 
Association and all 
vehicles belonging 
to members should 
display a 
membership card.  
The parking area 
directly associated 
with the café is 
excluded from 
enforcement. 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* and 
Small Business Day 

2 

37 Short Street (formerly known 
as Milton Street) 

Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* and 
Small Business Day 

2 

38 Shorefield Road Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Seafront Permit; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* 

1a 

39 Southchurch Park East Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* and 
Small Business Day 

2 



 

 

40 Sutherland Boulevard Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

Unlimited NA 

41 The Broadway, Thorpe Bay Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* and 
Small Business Day 

2 

42 Thorpe Esplanade Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Seafront Permit; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* and 
Small Business Day 

2 

43 Tylers Avenue/ York Road Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* 

1b 

44 University Square Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 
Shutter to close at 
9pm. 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* 

1b 

45 Victoria Wharf Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Seafront Permit; 
Southend Pass, 
Resident 
Concessionary Season 
Ticket. Tradesman 
Permit (on and off 
street). Members 
Parking Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* and 
Small Business Day 

2 

46 Warrior Square Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
electric vehicles; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradesman Permit (on 
and off street). 
Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December* 

1b 

*Except for those car parks with a barrier 

 

3. The remainder of the SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT 
ORDER THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (OFF  STREET PARKING PLACES) 
(CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2022 (as previously amended) shall remain in full force and 
effect. 

 



 

 

4. This Order shall come into effect on the XX day of XX 202X and may be cited as 
“SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ORDER THE 
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (OFF STREET PARKING PLACES) 
(CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2022 No 1 THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
(OFF STREET PARKING PLACES) (INCREASED CHARGES) (VARIOUS 
AMENDMENTS) AMENDMENT NO. X ORDER 2023”. 

 
Given under the Common Seal of Southend-on-Sea City Council the [Day] day of [Month]                 

2023 

 

 

 

S Harrington  

Head of Traffic and Highways 

THE COMMON SEAL of 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 

was hereunto affixed 

in the presence of: 

 

 

Chief Executive and Town Clerk 

(The officer appointed for this purpose) 



PUBLIC NOTICE 
THE SOUTHEND BOROUGH CITY COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING AND STOPPING AND PARKING 

PLACES) (MAP BASED) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2021  
THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING, STOPPING AND PARKING PLACES) 

(MAP BASED) (INCREASED CHARGES) (VARIOUS AMENDMENTS) AMENDMENT NO. X ORDER 2023 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 

 
Southend-on-Sea City Council (hereinafter referred to as “the Council”) in exercise of its powers under Sections 
1, 2, 4, 45 and 46 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, and of all other enabling powers, and after 
consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act 
hereby give notice that it proposes the following.  

 Increase on-street parking charges; 
 Extend the chargeable period for Zone 1A, to include Monday to Sunday 8am-9pm; 
 Introduce parking charges for motorcycles; 
 Introduce a Tradesperson Permit for use both on and off street; and 
 Introduce a charge for an on- and off-street Members Permit. 
 Introduce a charge for an on-street New Church Road Permit. 

The changes to the fees and charges for on-street parking will amend the following Order; 

a) The Southend Borough Council (Waiting, Loading and Stopping and Parking Places) (Map Based) 
(Consolidation) Order 2021 (as amended) 

a) ON-STREET – 2022-2023 EXISTING FEES AND CHARGES (ALSO APPLIES TO ELECTRIC 
VEHICLES AND ELECTRIC VEHICLE PLACES) 

 Unit Zone 1A Zone 1B Zone 2 Zone 3 
On-Street Pay 
and Display  

Up to 1 hour £2.50 £1.10 £1.00 £1.00 
Up to 2 hours £5.00 £2.20 £2.00 £2.00 
Up to 3 hours £7.50 £3.30 £3.00 £3.00 
Up to 4 hours £10.00 £4.40 £4.00 £3.50 
Up to 5 hours £12.50 £5.50 £5.00 £4.50 
Up to 6 hours £15.00 £6.60 £6.00 £5.50 
Up to 10 hours £17.50 £12.00 £12.00 £10.00 

Hotel day rate 
discount 

Daily charging period 50% of max daily parking tariff 

 Free Parking applies on Christmas Day 
 
Parking Permits  
 1st Permit 2nd Permit 3rd Permit 4th Permit 
Resident Permit £15 £25 £50 £75 
Resident Permit - Electric vehicle £8 per annum 
Resident Concessionary Permit £50 per annum 
Resident Carer Permit £15 per annum 

 
 Books 1-5 Books 6-8 (at Councils discretion) 
Visitor Vouchers (Book of 20) £10 £20 

 
 
 1 month 3 months 6 months 12 months 
Business Permit - - £135 £250 
Tradesperson Permit (On-street) £30 - £150 £300 
Voluntary Sector Permit (3hr/day) £8.50 - - - 
Southend Pass £8.50 £25.50 - £102 

 
Operational Permit (Yellow) On-street - 4 Hours max stay £65 per annum 
Operational Permit (Pink) On-street - 6 Hours max stay £130 per annum 
Operational Permit (Black) On-street - 4 hours max stay 

(Generic/Transferable) 
£200 per annum 

Operational Permit (Silver) On & Off Street - 6 Hours max stay £500 per annum 



Operational Permit (South Essex 
Homes) 

4 hours max stay £65 per annum 

Market Traders Season Ticket 20 weeks £66 
New Church Road Permit Specifically for Wesleyan Methodist Church 

(New Road) 1932 Land Agreement 
£0.00 

Honorary Alderman or Persons 
Permit 

Specifically for Honorary personnel only £0.00 

Members Parking Permit Specifically for serving Council Members £0.00 
Parking Dispensation Daily £12 
Parking Dispensation Weekly £50 
Parking Suspension (Admin Fee) Each application £30 
Parking Suspension (On-street) Per day, per bay (approx. 6m) £30 
Parking Suspension (On-street) Per week, per bay (approx. 6m) £200 
Amendment of existing permit Vehicle changes £15 
Replacement permit Loss £15 
Permit refund admin fee Administrative cost £15 

 
 Zone 1A Zone 1B Zone 2 
Seafront Permit £400 per annum £400 per annum £200 per annum 

 
b) ON STREET – 2023-2024 PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES (ALSO APPLIES TO ELECTRIC 

VEHICLES AND ELECTRIC CHARGING PLACES) 

 Unit Zone 1A  Zone 1B  Zone 2  
 

Zone 3  

On-Street Pay 
and Display  

Up to 1 hour £2.80 £1.20 £1.10 £1.10 
Up to 2 hours £5.50 £2.40 £2.20 £2.20 
Up to 3 hours £8.30 £3.60 £3.30 £3.30 
Up to 4 hours £11.00 £4.80 £4.40 £3.90 
Up to 5 hours £13.80 £6.10 £5.50 £5.00 
Up to 6 hours £16.50 £7.30 £6.60 £6.10 
Up to 10 hours £19.30 £13.20 £13.20 £11.00 
Up to 13 hours £22.00    

Hotel day rate 
discount 

Daily charging period 50% of max daily parking tariff 

 Free Parking applies on Christmas Day at all locations. 
 
Parking Permits 
 1st Permit 2nd Permit 3rd Permit 4th Permit 
Resident Permit £16.50 £27.50 £55.00 £82.50 
Resident Permit - Electric vehicle £8.80 per annum 
Resident Concessionary Permit  £55 per annum 
Resident Carer Permit (1 permit per 
household only) 

£16.50 per annum 

 
 
 Books 1-5 Books 6-8 (at Councils discretion) 
Visitor Vouchers (Book of 20) £10 £20 

 
 
 1 month 3 months 6 months 12 months 
Business Permit - - £148.50 £275.00 
Tradesperson Permit (On-street) £33.00 - £165.00 £330.00 
Tradesperson Permit (On and Off-
Street) - Vatable 

£110.00 - £660.00 £1,100.00 

Voluntary Sector Permit (3hr/day) £10.00 - - - 
Southend Pass £10.00 £30.00 - £120.00 

 
Operational Permit (Yellow) On-street - 4 Hours max stay £71.50 per annum 
Operational Permit (Pink) On-street - 6 Hours max stay £143.00 per annum 
Operational Permit (Black) On-street - 4 hours max stay 

(Generic/Transferable) 
£220.00 per annum 



Operational Permit (Silver) On & Off Street - 6 Hours max stay £550.00 per annum 
Operational Permit (South Essex 
Homes) 

4 hours max stay £71.50 per annum 

Market Traders Season Ticket 20 weeks £72.60 
New Church Road Permit Specifically for Wesleyan Methodist 

Church (New Road) 1932 Land 
Agreement 

£150.00 per annum 

Members Parking Permit Specifically for serving Council 
Members 

£600.00 per annum 

Parking Dispensation Daily £13.20 
Parking Dispensation Weekly (7 days) £55.00 
Parking Suspension (Admin Fee) Each application £33.00 
Parking Suspension (On-street) Per day, per bay (approx. 6m) £33.00 
Parking Suspension (On-street) Per week, per bay (approx. 6m) £220.00 
Amendment of existing permit Vehicle changes £16.50 
Replacement permit Loss £16.50 
Permit refund admin fee Administrative cost £15.00 

 
 Zone 1A Zone 1B Zone 2 
Seafront Permit £440.00 per annum £440.00 per annum £220.00 per annum 

The following streets may be affected by these proposals: 

Zone 1A: Chalkwell Esplanade, Eastern Esplanade, Hartington Road (shared-use bays), Lucy Road (shared-
use bays), The Leas, Thorpe Esplanade, Western Esplanade. 

Zone 1B: Alexandra Road, Alexandra Street, Baltic Avenue, Cambridge Road, Capel Terrace, Casiobury 
Terrace, Clarence Road, Clarence Street, Clifftown Parade, Clifftown Road, Clifton Terrace, Devereux Road, 
Elmer Avenue, Gordon Road, London Road, Napier Avenue, Nelson Street, Prittlewell Square, Queens Road, 
Royal Terrace, Runwell Terrace, Southchurch Road, Victoria Avenue, Warrior Square Bays, Weston Road, 
Whitegate Road, York Road. 

Zone 2: Belton Bridge, Belton Way East, Belton Way West, Ness Road, Station Road (Westcliff-on-Sea). 

Zone 3: Cardigan Avenue, Carlingford Drive, Carlton Avenue, Hillborough Road, Prittlewell Chase. 
 
Copies of the proposed Order, the statement of reasons for proposing to make the Orders and plans showing 
the proposals, along with a copy of the 2021 Consolidation Order can be inspected during normal office hours on 
Monday to Fridays inclusive at Civic Centre, Victoria Avenue, Southend on Sea, Essex. SS2 6ER and on 
https://southend.traffweb.app. Persons desiring to make representation can do so by: completing the 
consultation survey on the TraffWeb system under ‘Public Consultation’ using the following link, 
https://southend.traffweb.app/traffweb/2/PublicConsultation, or by emailing traffweb@southend.gov.uk, or stating 
the grounds thereof in writing addressed to the Traffic Regulation Order Team to the address stated above, to 
arrive by Friday 24th March 2023, quoting scheme reference number: PTO1060 - Parking Fees & Charges 
2023/24.  
 
Date 3 March 2023 



 

 

THE SOUTHEND BOROUGH COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING AND STOPPING AND 
PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2021  

 
THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING, STOPPING AND 

PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) (INCREASED CHARGES) (VARIOUS 
AMENDMENTS) AMENDMENT NO. X ORDER 2023 

 
Southend-on-Sea City Council in exercise of its powers under Sections 1, 2, 4, 45, 46 

and 46A under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) (“the 1984 Act”) and 

the Traffic Management Act 2004 (“the 2004 Act”) and of all other enabling powers, and 

after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III and Part IV 

of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act, hereby makes the following Order: 

 

1. Without prejudice to the validity of anything done or to the liability incurred in 
respect of any act or omission before the coming into operation of this Order The 
SOUTHEND BOROUGH COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING AND STOPPING AND 
PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2021 No. 1 (To 
be known as ‘The 2021 Order’) and shall have effect; 
 

(i) The items represented on the plans in Schedule 1 to this Order shall 

replace those plans as listed in the appropriate Schedule to The 2021 

Order (as amended). 

(ii) The new charges items described in Schedule 2 to this Order shall  

replace the corresponding charges in Article 5 of The 2021 Order (as 

amended) 

(iii) Article 27 (d) of The 2021 Order to be replaced with the following wording: 

“a motorcycle without a sidecar that is parked perpendicular and with 
the rear wheel nearest the kerb in any parking place where residents or 
business permit holders only can park.” 

 

2. The effect of this Order is to (this article is an explanatory note this is not part of 

the Order): 

(i) Introduce new on-street parking charges 

(ii) The inclusion of motorcycles to be subject to on-street parking charges 

under the same provisions as set out in articles 4 and 5 of the 2021 Order. 

(iii) Extend the chargeable period for Zone 1A, to include Monday – Sunday 

8am – 9pm.  

(iv) Introduce an on- and off-street Tradespersons Permit to be included in 

Article 5 of The 2021 Order. 



 

 

(v) Introduce a charge for Members Permit to be included in Article 5 of The 

2021 Order. 

(vi) Introduce a charge for New Church Road Permit to be included in Article 5 

of The 2021 Order. 

 

SCHEDULE 1 

Map-based Schedules to replace plans in the appropriate schedule of The 2021 

Order (as amended) 
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SCHEDULE 2 

The new charges replacing the existing corresponding charges in Article 5 of 

The 2021 Order 

 Unit Zone 1A  Zone 1B  Zone 2  
 

Zone 3  

On-Street Pay 
and Display  

Up to 1 hour £2.80 £1.20 £1.10 £1.10 
Up to 2 hours £5.50 £2.40 £2.20 £2.20 
Up to 3 hours £8.30 £3.60 £3.30 £3.30 
Up to 4 hours £11.00 £4.80 £4.40 £3.90 
Up to 5 hours £13.80 £6.10 £5.50 £5.00 
Up to 6 hours £16.50 £7.30 £6.60 £6.10 
Up to 10 hours £19.30 £13.20 £13.20 £11.00 
Up to 13 hours £22.00    

Hotel day rate 
discount 

Daily charging period 50% of max daily parking tariff 

 
 Free Parking applies on Christmas Day at all locations. 
 
Parking Permits 
 1st Permit 2nd Permit 3rd Permit 4th Permit 
Resident Permit £16.50 £27.50 £55.00 £82.50 
Resident Permit - Electric vehicle £8.80 per annum 
Resident Concessionary Permit  £55 per annum 
Resident Carer Permit (1 permit per 
household only) 

£16.50 per annum 

 
 
 Books 1-5 Books 6-8 (at Councils discretion) 
Visitor Vouchers (Book of 20) £10 £20 
 
 1 month 3 months 6 months 12 months 
Business Permit - - £148.50 £275.00 
Tradesperson Permit (On-street) £33.00 - £165.00 £330.00 
Tradesperson Permit (On and Off-
Street) 

£110.00 - £660.00 £1,100.00 

Voluntary Sector Permit (3hr/day) £10.00 - - - 
Southend Pass £10.00 £30.00 - £120.00 
Visitor Book (Book of 20) Books 6 - 8 £20.00 per book 
 
Operational Permit (Yellow) On-street - 4 Hours max stay £71.50 per annum 
Operational Permit (Pink) On-street - 6 Hours max stay £143.00 per annum 
Operational Permit (Black) On-street - 4 hours max stay 

(Generic/Transferable) 
£220.00 per annum 

Operational Permit (Silver) On & Off Street - 6 Hours max stay £550.00 per annum 
Operational Permit (South Essex 
Homes) 

4 hours max stay £71.50 per annum 

Market Traders Season Ticket 20 weeks £72.60 
New Church Road Permit Specifically for Wesleyan Methodist 

Church (New Road) 1932 Land 
Agreement 

£150.00 per annum 

Members Parking Permit Specifically for serving Council 
Members 

£600.00 per annum 

Parking Dispensation Daily £13.20 
Parking Dispensation Weekly (7 days) £55.00 
Parking Suspension (Admin Fee) Each application £33.00 
Parking Suspension (On-street) Per day, per bay (approx. 6m) £33.00 
Parking Suspension (On-street) Per week, per bay (approx. 6m) £220.00 
Amendment of existing permit Vehicle changes £16.50 
Replacement permit Loss £16.50 
Permit refund admin fee Administrative cost £15.00 
 



 

 

 Zone 1A Zone 1B Zone 2 
Seafront Permit £440.00 per annum £440.00 per annum £220.00 per annum 

 
3. The remainder of THE SOUTHEND BOROUGH COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING AND 

STOPPING AND PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2021 
(as amended) shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

4. This Order shall come into effect on the XX day of XX 202X and may be cited as 
“THE SOUTHEND BOROUGH COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING AND STOPPING 
AND PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2021. THE 
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING, STOPPING AND 
PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) (INCREASED CHARGES) (VARIOUS 
AMENDMENTS) AMENDMENT NO. X ORDER 2023”. 

 
Given under the Common Seal of Southend-on-Sea City Council the [Day] day of 
[Month]                 

2023 

 

 

 

S Harrington  

Head of Traffic and Highways 

THE COMMON SEAL of 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 

was hereunto affixed 

in the presence of: 

 

 

Chief Executive and Town Clerk 

(The officer appointed for this purpose) 
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